 X5 delivered revenue growth of 14.3% year-on-year (y-o-y) on the back of positive
like-for-like (LFL) sales and selling space expansion.

 Gross margin under IAS 17 improved by 105 b.p. y-o-y to 25.0% (25.4% under
IFRS 16) in Q2 2019, mainly driven by decreasing shrinkage and improved logistics

efficiency.

 SG&A expenses under IAS 17 (excl. D&A&I, LTI and share-based payments) increased
by 36 b.p. y-o-y to 17.3% as a percentage of revenue, mainly due to higher staff

costs and other expenses.

 Adjusted EBITDA(1) under IAS 17 increased by 24.2% y-o-y in Q2 2019, reflecting

gross margin expansion, while the adjusted EBITDA margin under IAS 17 rose by
67 b.p. to 8.4% (13.3% under IFRS 16).

 Net profit under IAS 17 increased by 55.5% y-o-y in Q2 2019. Net profit margin under
IAS 17 increased by 82 b.p. to 3.1% (2.7% under IFRS 16).

 The net debt/EBITDA ratio under IAS 17 was 1.59x as of 30 June 2019.

Profit and loss statement highlights(2)

Russian Rouble (RUB),

million (mln)

IFRS 16 IAS 17 IFRS 16 IAS 17

Q2 2019
Impact on

Q2 2019*
Q2 2019 Q2 2018

change,

y-o-y, %
H1 2019

Impact on

H1 2019*
H1 2019 H1 2018

change,

y-o-y, %

Revenue 437,311 - 437,311 382,559 14.3 843,175 - 843,175 734,077 14.9

incl. net retail sales(3) 435,588 - 435,588 380,852 14.4 839,704 - 839,704 731,198 14.8

Pyaterochka 349,395 - 349,395 302,265 15.6 664,669 - 664,669 573,313 15.9

Perekrestok 65,125 - 65,125 55,158 18.1 131,570 - 131,570 110,408 19.2

Karusel 21,068 - 21,068 21,858 (3.6) 42,985 - 42,985 44,076 (2.5)

Gross profit 111,181 1,681 109,500 91,788 19.3 213,346 3,282 210,064 175,458 19.7

Gross profit margin, % 25.4 38 b.p. 25.0 24.0 105 b.p. 25.3 39 b.p. 24.9 23.9 101 b.p.

Adj. EBITDA 58,078 21,479 36,599 29,464 24.2 108,831 42,759 66,072 51,697 27.8

Adj. EBITDA margin, % 13.3 491 b.p. 8.4 7.7 67 b.p. 12.9 507 b.p. 7.8 7.0 79 b.p.

Operating profit 29,446 7,114 22,332 16,235 37.6 52,712 13,873 38,839 27,471 41.4

Operating profit

margin, %
6.7 163 b.p. 5.1 4.2 86 b.p. 6.3 165 b.p. 4.6 3.7 86 b.p.

Net profit  11,977 (1,531) 13,508 8,685 55.5 20,312 (2,493) 22,805 14,313 59.3

Net profit margin, % 2.7 (35) b.p. 3.1 2.3 82 b.p. 2.4 (30) b.p. 2.7 1.9 75 b.p.

* For more details on IFRS 16 impact please refer to page 8.

Net retail sales

Total net retail sales growth reached 14.4% y-o-y in Q2 2019, driven by:

 5.0% increase in LFL(4) sales; and

 9.4% y-o-y increase in net retail sales from net new space, resulting from a 14.1%
y-o-y rise in selling space.

Selling space by format, square meters (sq. m)

As at

30-Jun-19

As at

31-Dec-18

change vs

31-Dec-18, %

As at

30-Jun-18

change vs

30-Jun-18, %

Pyaterochka 5,607,228 5,291,421 6.0 4,841,148 15.8

[…]

revenue, which includes proceeds from wholesale operations, direct franchisees (royalty payments) and other revenue.

(4) LFL comparisons of retail sales between two periods are comparisons of retail sales in local currency (including VAT)

generated by the relevant stores. The stores that are included in LFL comparisons are those that have operated for at least

12 full months. Their sales are included in the LFL calculation starting from the day of the store’s opening. We include all

stores that fit our LFL criteria in each reporting period.

https://www.x5.ru/en/PublishingImages/Pages/Media/News/Q2_2019_Trading_Update_ENG.pdf

Gross profit margin

The gross profit margin under IAS 17 increased by 105 b.p. y-o-y to 25.0% in Q2 2019. The
increase was driven primarily by successful measures to decrease shrinkage levels and

better logistics efficiency, while the commercial margin remained flat y-o-y due to balanced
promo activity.

Selling, general and administrative (SG&A) expenses (excl. D&A&I)

Russian Rouble

(RUB), million (mln)

IFRS 16 IAS 17 IFRS 16 IAS 17

Q2 2019
Impact on

Q2 2019*
Q2 2019 Q2 2018

change,

y-o-y, %
H1 2019

Impact on

H1 2019*
H1 2019 H1 2018

change,

y-o-y, %

Staff costs (34,360) - (34,360) (29,064) 18.2 (67,611) - (67,611) (57,594) 17.4

% of Revenue 7.9 - 7.9 7.6 26 b.p. 8.0 - 8.0 7.8 17 b.p.

incl. LTI and share-

based payments
(464) - (464) (598) (22.4) (921) - (921) (1,560) (41.0)

staff costs excl. LTI

% of Revenue
7.8 - 7.8 7.4 31 b.p. 7.9 - 7.9 7.6 28 b.p.

Lease expenses (2,622) 18,558 (21,180) (18,657) 13.5 (3,949) 37,998 (41,947) (36,459) 15.1

% of Revenue 0.6 (424) b.p. 4.8 4.9 (3) b.p. 0.5 (451) b.p. 5.0 5.0 1 b.p.

Utilities (8,264) - (8,264) (7,376) 12.0 (18,119) - (18,119) (15,620) 16.0

% of Revenue 1.9 - 1.9 1.9 (4) b.p. 2.1 - 2.1 2.1 2 b.p.

Other store costs (4,479) 231 (4,710) (4,250) 10.8 (8,693) 462 (9,155) (8,395) 9.1

% of Revenue 1.0 (5) b.p. 1.1 1.1 (3) b.p. 1.0 (5) b.p. 1.1 1.1 (6) b.p.

Third party services (3,277) (173) (3,104) (2,688) 15.5 (5,949) (171) (5,778) (5,128) 12.7

% of Revenue 0.7 4 b.p. 0.7 0.7 1 b.p. 0.7 2 b.p. 0.7 0.7 (1) b.p.

Other expenses(5) (3,439) 1,012 (4,451) (3,339) 33.3 (7,287) 1,018 (8,305) (6,941) 19.7

% of Revenue 0.8 (23) b.p. 1.0 0.9 15 b.p. 0.9 (12) b.p. 1.0 0.9 4 b.p.

SG&A (excl. D&A&I) (56,441) 19,628 (76,069) (65,374) 16.4 (111,608) 39,307 (150,915) (130,138) 16.0

% of Revenue 12.9 (449) b.p. 17.4 17.1 31 b.p. 13.2 (466) b.p. 17.9 17.7 17 b.p.

SG&A (excl. D&A&I,

LTI and share-based

payments)

(55,977) 19,628 (75,605) (64,776) 16.7 (110,687) 39,307 (149,994) (128,578) 16.7

% of Revenue 12.8 (449) b.p. 17.3 16.9 36 b.p. 13.1 (466) b.p. 17.8 17.5 27 b.p.

* For more details on IFRS 16 impact please refer to page 8.

In Q2 2019, SG&A expenses excluding D&A&I, LTI and share-based payments under IAS 17

as a percentage of revenue increased by 36 b.p. to 17.3%, mainly due to increased staff

costs and other expenses.

Staff costs (excluding LTI and share-based payments) as a percent of revenue increased by

31 b.p. y-o-y in Q2 2019 to 7.8%, mainly due to initiatives to decrease staff turnover in
order to improve service level in stores by aligning in-store personnel compensation to

[…]

lease/sublease and other income as of 1 January 2019. Other expenses include acquiring and encashment costs, property

tax, travel costs, etc.

Other expenses under IAS 17 as a percentage of revenue in Q2 2019 increased by 15 b.p. y-

o-y to 1.0% due to the reclassification as of 1 January 2019 of proceeds from sale of
recyclable materials to other income and an increase in acquiring costs driven by increasing

penetration of card payments.

In H1 2019, SG&A expenses excluding D&A&I, LTI and share-based payments under IAS 17

as a percentage of revenue increased by 27 b.p. to 17.8%, mainly due to increased staff
costs and other expenses.

Lease/sublease and other income

As a percentage of revenue, the Company’s income from lease, sublease and other

operations under IAS 17 totalled 0.6%, a decrease of 6 b.p. y-o-y in Q2 2019, supported by
the reclassification of income from sale of recyclable materials from SG&A expenses(5).

EBITDA and EBITDA margin

Russian Rouble (RUB),

million (mln)

IFRS 16 IAS 17 IFRS 16 IAS 17

Q2 2019
Impact on

Q2 2019*
Q2 2019 Q2 2018

change,

y-o-y, %
H1 2019

Impact on

H1 2019*
H1 2019 H1 2018

change,

y-o-y, %

Gross profit  111,181 1,681 109,500 91,788 19.3 213,346 3,282 210,064 175,458 19.7

Gross profit margin, % 25.4 38 b.p. 25.0 24.0 105 b.p. 25.3 39 b.p. 24.9 23.9 101 b.p.

SG&A (excl. D&A&I
and LTI and share-
based payments)

(55,977) 19,628 (75,605) (64,776) 16.7 (110,687) 39,307 (149,994) (128,578) 16.7

% of Revenue 12.8 (449) b.p. 17.3 16.9 36 b.p. 13.1 (466) b.p. 17.8 17.5 27 b.p.

Net impairment losses
on financial assets

(94) - (94) (216) (56.5) (102) - (102) (275) (62.9)

% of Revenue 0.02 - 0.021 0.056 (3) b.p. 0.01 - 0.01 0.04 (3) b.p.

Lease/sublease and
other income

2,968 170 2,798 2,668 4.9 6,274 170 6,104 5,092 19.9

% of Revenue 0.7 4 b.p. 0.6 0.7 (6) b.p. 0.7 2 b.p. 0.7 0.7 3 b.p.

Adj. EBITDA 58,078 21,479 36,599 29,464 24.2 108,831 42,759 66,072 51,697 27.8

Adj. EBITDA margin, % 13.3 491 b.p. 8.4 7.7 67 b.p. 12.9 507 b.p. 7.8 7.0 79 b.p.

LTI, share-based
payments and other one-
off remuneration
payments expense and
SSC

(464) - (464) (598) (22.4) (921) - (921) (1,560) (41.0)

% of Revenue (0.1) - (0.1) (0.2) 5 b.p. (0.1) - (0.1) (0.2) 10 b.p.

EBITDA   57,614 21,479 36,135 28,866 25.2 107,910 42,759 65,151 50,137 29.9

EBITDA margin, % 13.2 491 b.p. 8.3 7.5 72 b.p. 12.8 507 b.p. 7.7 6.8 90 b.p.

* For more details on IFRS 16 impact please refer to page 8.

Segment reporting (under IAS 17)

RUB mln H1 2019 H1 2018
change,

 y-o-y, %

Proximity (Pyaterochka)

Revenue 666,300 574,275 16.0

EBITDA 56,500 43,683 29.3

EBITDA margin, % 8.5 7.6 87 b.p.

Supermarkets (Perekrestok), incl. online

Revenue 132,668 111,015 19.5

EBITDA 9,323 6,975 33.7

EBITDA margin, % 7.0 6.3 74 b.p.

Hypermarkets (Karusel)

Revenue 43,523 44,723 (2.7)

EBITDA 1,865 2,041 (8.6)

EBITDA margin, % 4.3 4.6 (28) b.p.

[…]

In H1 2019, Karusel’s EBITDA margin under IAS 17 declined by 28 b.p. y-o-y to 4.3%, as

the format continues to suffer from the structural outflow of customers to proximity formats
and online shopping options, leading to negative operating leverage in hypermarkets. The
transfer of three hypermarkets to Perekrestok in H1 2019 also created pressure on Karusel’s

margins.

Other segments include Perekrestok Express, which was fully closed in March 2019.

Corporate expenses under IAS 17 rose by 11.6% y-o-y in H1 2019, mainly due to additional

costs related to development of HR and security departments.

D&A&I

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment costs under IAS 17 in Q2 2019 totalled RUB
13,803 mln, (RUB 26,312 mln for H1 2019), decreasing as a percentage of revenue by 15

b.p. y-o-y to 3.2% (for H1 2019: down by 3 b.p. to 3.1%). This was due to revenue growth
outpacing the growth of gross book value of assets.

Non-operating gains and losses

Russian Rouble (RUB),

million (mln)

IFRS 16 IAS 17 IFRS 16 IAS 17

Q2 2019
Impact on

Q2 2019*
Q2 2019 Q2 2018

change,

y-o-y, %
H1 2019

Impact on

H1 2019*
H1 2019 H1 2018

change,

y-o-y, %

Operating profit 29,446 7,114 22,332 16,235 37.6 52,712 13,873 38,839 27,471 41.4

Net finance costs (13,480) (9,326) (4,154) (4,444) (6.5) (27,002) (18,554) (8,448) (8,651) (2.3)

Net FX result 349 281 68 (192) n/a 1,954 1,563 391 (173) n/a

Profit before tax 16,315 (1,931) 18,246 11,599 57.3 27,664 (3,118) 30,782 18,647 65.1

Income tax expense (4,338) 400 (4,738) (2,914) 62.6 (7,352) 625 (7,977) (4,334) 84.1

Net profit 11,977 (1,531) 13,508 8,685 55.5 20,312 (2,493) 22,805 14,313 59.3

Net profit margin, % 2.7 (35) b.p. 3.1 2.3 82 b.p. 2.4 (30) b.p. 2.7 1.9 75 b.p.

* For more details on IFRS 16 impact please refer to page 8.

Net finance costs under IAS 17 in Q2 2019 decreased by 6.5% y-o-y to RUB 4,154 mln due

to lower gross debt and a decrease in the weighted average effective interest rate on X5’s
total debt from 8.59% for H1 2018 to 8.14% for H1 2019 as a result of declining interest
rates in Russian capital markets, as well as actions taken by X5 to minimise interest

expenses. In H1 2019, the weighted average effective interest rate was the lowest since X5
started borrowing solely in the Russian ruble.

In Q2 2019 income tax expense under IAS 17 increased by 62.6% y-o-y to RUB 4,738 mln
due to the low base of Q2 2018 impacted by an amended tax return. X5’s effective tax rate

under IAS 17 for the quarter totalled 26.0% (including the accrual of deferred tax on
investments associated with potential dividend payments).

Consolidated cash flow statement highlights

Russian Rouble (RUB),

million (mln)

IFRS 16 IAS 17 IFRS 16 IAS 17

Q2 2019
Impact on

Q2 2019*
Q2 2019 Q2 2018

change,

y-o-y, %
H1 2019

Impact on

H1 2019*
H1 2019 H1 2018

change,

y-o-y, %

Net cash from operating
activities before changes
in working capital

57,599 21,307 36,292 28,742 26.3 107,669 42,586 65,083 50,060 30.0

Change in working
capital

1,333 (606) 1,939 (8,126) n/a (1,781) (544) (1,237) (10,014) (87.6)

Net interest and
income tax paid

(15,719) (9,307) (6,412) (6,688) (4.1) (33,330) (18,515) (14,815) (12,414) 19.3

Net cash flows generated
from operating activities

43,213 11,394 31,819 13,928 128.5 72,558 23,527 49,031 27,632 77.4

Net cash used in
investing activities

(18,186) - (18,186) (23,797) (23.6) (35,559) - (35,559) (49,453) (28.1)

Net cash generated
from/(used in) financing
activities

(26,357) (11,394) (14,963) 10,729 n/a (44,416) (23,527) (20,889) 8,027 n/a

Effect of exchange rate
changes on cash & cash
equivalents

(8) - (8) (21) (61.9) (8) - (8) (37) (78.4)

Net
increase/(decrease) in
cash & cash
equivalents

(1,338) - (1,338) 839 n/a (7,425) - (7,425) (13,831) (46.3)

* For more details on IFRS 16 impact please refer to page 8.

In Q2 2019, the Company’s net cash from operating activities before changes in working
capital under IAS 17 increased by RUB 7,550 mln, or 26.3% y-o-y, and totalled RUB 36,292

mln. The positive change in working capital under IAS 17 of RUB 1,939 mln in Q2 2019
compared to negative RUB (8,126) mln in Q2 2018 was mainly due to an increase of

accounts payable and lower increase of inventories y-o-y due to better inventory
management.

Net interest and income tax paid under IAS 17 in Q2 2019 decreased by RUB 276 mln, or